

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

Nu Ride Inc., *et al.*,

Reorganized Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-10831 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

Objection Deadline: May 21, 2024

Hearing Date: June 11, 2024 at 10:30 a.m. (ET)

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF (I) OHIO SECURITIES
LITIGATION SETTLEMENT ON A FINAL BASIS AND (II) THE PROPOSED PLAN
OF ALLOCATION FOR SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS APPROVAL ON A FINAL BASIS.....	5
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Settlements.....	5
B. Class Representative and Ohio Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Ohio Settlement Class	6
C. The Settlement Is the Result of Extensive Good Faith Arm’s-Length Negotiations	8
D. The Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement Is Adequate	9
1. The Settlement Provides Significant and Certain Benefits to the Ohio Settlement Class.....	9
a. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	10
b. Risks of Continued Litigation.....	11
2. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Ohio Settlement Class.....	13
3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable	15
E. Application of the Remaining Third Circuit Factors	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE OHIO SETTLEMENT PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	17
III. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x. 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>In re AT & T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F. 3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>In re Datatec Sys. Inc.</i> , 04-cv-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....	17
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Livent Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 190501229 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2021).....	15
<i>In re Lordstown Motors Corp. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00604-SB (D. Del.).....	3
<i>O'Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP</i> , No. 21-402-SRF, 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023).....	7, 8, 9, 16

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)12, 18

In re PAR Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06–3226, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....11, 17

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....16

In re SciPlay Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Index No. 655984/2019 (Sup Ct, NY Cnty.)15

Smith v. Merck & Co.,
 No. CIV.A. 13-2970 (MAS) (LHG), 2019 WL 3281609
 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019).....9

Sullivan v. DB Invs. Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

Talone v. Am Osteopathic Ass’n.,
 No. 1:16-cv-04644, 2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018)10, 11

In re The Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Case No. 16-cv-10510 (N.D. Ill. 2023)15

Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp.,
 No. 19-1227, 2022 WL118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022).....6, 7, 9

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....8

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F. App’x. 815 (3d Cir. 2010)19

Vinh Du v. Blackford,
 No. 17-CV-194, 2018 WL 6604484 (D. Del. Dec. 17, 2018)6

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....12, 13

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-0990, 2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....12

Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 5, 6, 9, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 9, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 6

Other Authority

Bankruptcy Code § 510(b)..... 10, 16
Bankruptcy Rule 7023 1, 4, 6, 9
